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Is this a Protected Structure or within the curtilage of a Protected
Structure? -

If yes, has a Declaration under Section 57 of the Planning & Development Act
2000 been requested or issued for the property by the Planning Authority?

Please provide details of works {where applicabfe} or proposed.deveiopment.
{Note: only works listed and described under this section will be assessed under
this section 5 application. Use additional sheets if required.)
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List of plans, drawings etc. submitted with this application
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NOTES

Application shall be accompanied by 2 copies of site location map with site clearly
outlined in red and a fee of €80.00. Please submit 2 copies of any additional
plans/reports etc. you may wish to include as part of the application.

Application shall be forwarded to: Dublin City Council, Planning Registry
Section, Block 4, Floor 0, Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8.
Contact Details: Phone: 01 222 2149 Fax: 01 222 2675
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Planning Di
Dublin City Council
Civic Offices
Wood Quay
Dublin 8

RE: Section 5 application, the Lamplighter Public House, 79 The Coombe/ 1 Brabazon
Street, Dublin 8
18" March 2021

Dear Sir/ Madam,

I, Andreas Briiggener, of Gortagullane Muckross, Killarney, Co. Kerry and owner of 2 Brabazon
Street, Dublin 8 wish to make a formal application for a declaration under Section 5 of the

Planning and Development Act 2000 in respect of the 2 matters below:

1. Whether the internal alteration of a 5 bedrooms accommodation for a maximum of
11 guests to a 9 bedrooms accommodation for a maximum of 18 guests, is or is not
development and if development, whether it is exempted development or not.

2. Whether the change of use from short term lettings in excess of 15 days duration per
letting to a short term letting for any period not exceeding 14 days, is or is not
development and if development, whether it is exempted development or not.

Matter 1:

In his current & pending planning application (2977/20} the agent of the owner of the
Lamplighter Public House has now stated, for the first time, that the rooms on the 1st and
2nd floor have only been rented to a maximum of 11 guests previous to its conversion into 9

bedrooms,






This alteration with an aim of accom modating a further 7 guests represents a 64% increase in
guest capacity. The current 9 bedrooms (measuring between 7.45 and 8.90 sqm [source:
planning application 2977/20) are undoubtedly double bedrooms which have already been
rented as such in 2018 & 2019 via Airbnb. This was previously observed by the Planning
Enforcement Officer Neil Cameron during his on-site inspection on 22/11/2018 during which
Mr. Cameron took photos of one of these {then) new double bedrooms. As Mr Cameron
states in his report dated 12/12/2018 (E0864/18):

“I could only access one of the bedrooms/flat on the day of my visit....The owner
stating all rooms are the same”,

outlines clearly that all rooms are double bedrooms.
Also, in a second report dated 21/08/2019 (E0528/19), Mr. Cameron went on to state that:

“A desktop investigation showed that there is three rooms on Airbnb. Reviews had
been placed for July and August 2019.” '

Beiow a screen shot of the Lamplighters Airbnb advert 2018/2019:
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attached them to this application. However, if DCC does not have access to any of the above

please do let me know and 1 will happily furnish copies.






This matter arises as a result of the agent of the owner of the Lamplighter Public House
representation of the 9 bedrooms as guest {short term letting) accommodation in his current
planning application 2977/20.

However, the current planning status for the rooms is private residence or at most short term
lettings in excess of 15 days duration per letting to a short term letting for any period - but not
short term letting for any period not exceeding 14 days.

However, the lettings in 2018 & 2019 through Airbnb were short term lettings for any period
not exceeding 14 days and also the current guesthouse concept will be in fact short term
letting for any period not exceeding 14 days.

.Conclusion:

Both, the increase in capacity of guest accommodation and the change of use from short
term lettings in excess of 15 days duration per letting to a short term letting for any period
not exceeding 14 days will mean an intensification of use of the public house and an
intensification of nuisance to my property owing to the fact that the only access to the guest
accommodation is through the entrance at 1 Brabazon Street, which is located under my

first floor bedroom and the stairwell runs behind this bedroom. See floormap {next page) :
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The Secretary,

An Bord Pleanala.

64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1

D01 V902

- 10th May 2021

Re: First Party Appeal of decision made by Dublin City Council on the
16tk April 2021 as to the declaration on development and exempted

development under Application No 0103/21 for the development consisting of:

EXPP;

1.) Whether the internal alteration of a 5 bed accommodation for a max of 11 guests
to a 9 bedrooms accommodation for a maximum of 18 guests, is or is not

development and if development , whether it is exempted development or not.

2) Whether the change of use from short term lettings in excess of 15 days duration
per letting to short term letting for any period not exceeding 14 days, is or is not

development and if development, whether it is exempted development or not.

Location:

Lamplighters Public House, 79 The Coombe/ 1 Brabazon Street, Dublin 8

Owner:
Creative Real Estate Ltd - Director: Mr. Brendan Trears

Company owners: Brendan Trears/ Paul Bermingham
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Dear Sir /Madame,

I, Andreas Bruggener of Gortagullane Muckross, Killarney, Co. Kerry and owner of the
property 2 Brabazon Street in Dublin 8, wish to appeal part the above split decisiovi
as to the declaration on development and exempted development as described in the

decision made by Dublin City Council (“DCC” or “the Council”) on the 16t April 2021.

I enclose the fee of 220 € and a copy of my original Section 5 application

Table of Contents:

1.0 Grounds for Appeal

2.0 History of the planning issue with use of upstairs. rooms. ... ...;irme

3.0 The reason for my Section 5 application 0103/21

4.0 Occurrence of the section 5 decision 0444 /20

5.0 Declaration Letter and Sworn Affidavits

in Section 5 Application 0444/20

6.0 Photo timeline upper rooms

7.0 Conclusion






1.0 Grounds for Appeal

My grounds for appeal are as follows:

- T am of the opinion that the the internal alteration of a 5 bed accommodation
for a max of 11 guests to a 9 bedrooms accommodation for a maximum of 18
guests is a material intensification of use.

- I am of the opinion that the the internal alteration of a 5 bed accommodation

to a 9 bedrooms Guest house accommodation is also a material change of use.

2.0 History of the planning issue with use of upstairs rooms

2.1 In 2014, I purchased the property located at 2 Brabazon Street to provide safe
accommodation for my two children who are both studying in Dublin. At this time,
the rooms above the Lamplighter Pub were not utilised and were in an entirely
uninhabitable condition. The owners at that time had conveyed their intention to sell
the property which resulted in me being invited to view each.of these:rooms. As I am
a craftsman by trade with over 40 years of experience, I could see that these premises
had not been occupied for many years, given the obvious state of disrepair. This was

confirmed o me by Declan Brady, one of the owners.

The only access to these rooms is a small entrance in 1 Brabazon Street and through
a narrow hallway underneath my 1st floor bedroom and then via a stairway that runs
directly behind this bedroom. Below is a photo of this entrance door (in red) which

was in place until 2018:
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Below: Current photo and floor plan of 2 Brabazon Street including the hallway &

staircase of 1 Brabazon Street leading to the guest rooms:
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S ML <ULsthe pubiic house was put on the market with upstairs rooms in
uninhabitably condition by the auctioneer John P. Younge. The house was offered on

the auctioneer's website with the following description (Sce Appendix 1) which state:

“The upper floors, with separate side street access, are not utilised other than for

storage purpose.”

And on this description, you could also click on a link to a brochure {See Appendix
') which state:

“The un-utilised upper floors offer excellent potential for refurbishment as a
Manager's Flat.”

This brochure is still available online at:

http:/ /www.ipyounge.ie/the lamplighter pub_licensed premises brochure;

The property was subsequently sold in this condition to the current owner in the same

year.

2.3 Also the purchase price of € 398,000 (See Appendix 3) including stamp duty and
legal fees for a 320 sqm property in this location is also a strong indication that these

rooms were sold in a non-rentable condition.

2.4 The architectural firm ‘H2B architects’ then prepared plans for the later building
applications for a boutique hostel no.: 2545/18 and 2676/18.
All submitted plans are dated 15/11 /2017,
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2.5 Following this, in early January 2018, work commenced to reconstruct the

uninhabitable rooms into the current 9 ensuite bedroom layout

2.6 The first planning application (2545/18) for a new hostel was submitted on the
28th of March 2018 to Dublin City Council (DCC) however was declared invalid. A
second application (2676/18) “for change of use of the first and second floor over
existing ground floor public house from private residence to boutique hostel.....”, was
then submitted on 06t of April 2018 to DCC and was refused on the 29t of May 2018
by DCC.

2.7 In June 2018 the current 9-bedroom layout with en-suites including a shared
communal living room & kitchen were finished and were subsequently rented out via

the Airbnb (See Appendix 4- Airbnb review) short term letting platform.

2.8 On the 27th July 2018 an inspection of the 9 bedrooms, kitchen and common
room was carried out by DCC fire officer whereupon DCC issued a fire notice dated
15th August 2018 {Sce Appendix 5) prohibiting the further use of the premises as a
residential accommodation. CERL objected against this fire notice by notice of appeal
dated 28th August 2018 (See Appendix 6} and continued to let the premises through
Airbnb up to September 2018. (See Appendix 4- Airbnb review) On foot of this DCC
filed a notice of Objection to the renewal of their Intoxicating Liquor License (Sce
Appendix 7) on the 29% August 2018.

2.9 In November and December 2018, the work required by the Fire Notice was carried

out and on 14th January 2019, the Fire Notice was then annulled (Sec Appendix 8).

2.10 In September 2018, an enforcement case E0864/18 was opened for in relation
to this unauthorized short term letting. According to the enforcement report dated
12/12/2018 {(See Appendix 9}, the CREL representative stated during the DCC
inspection that the Holiday/Airbnb type lettings had ceased and that a number of

permanent tenants were in situ in the premises. My understanding of a permanent

7
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tenant is that of a long-term letting and not a short-term letting less than 15 days
duration per letting. On the basis of this statement and the submission of a highly
questionable declaration that allegedly came from the previous owner (albeit this was

not even signed), the enforcement case was then closed by DCC in January 2019.

2.11. However by July 2019, the rooms were being rented out again via Airbnb (See
Appendix 4 - Airbnb review) and the roof above the pub was also converted into a
amenity area for the guests. Following this and also due to additional unauthorised
development, DCC then launched another enforcement case E0528/19 and a

warning letter was sent to the owner CREL on 30/08/2019 (Sece Appendix 10).

2.12 After the owner of CREL had his agent Simon Clears respond to the warning
letter, DCC had informed me that they then considered the short term letting, roof
terrace and beer garden to be exempt developments. In order to seek certainty on this

statement, I made an application (0098/20) for section 5 exemption with the Council:

EXPP: 1. Construction of a smoking/beer garden to rear of pub. 2. Use of upstairs
rooms as student/short-term letting. 3. Raising of flat roof to rear by c.600mm

and construction of a 2m high fence to create an outside amenity area.
An exemption certificate was granted in March 2020 by DCC.

2.13 I thereupon sent an appeal to ABP requesting a review of the decision made by
the DCC:

EXPP: 1. Construction of a smoking/ beer garden to rear of pub. 2. Use of upstairs
rooms as student/ short-term letting. 3.Raising of flat roof to rear by c.600mm and

construction of a 2m high fence to create an outside amenity area.

ABP subsequently decided in their order ABP-307112-20:

An Bord Pleandla, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 5 (3) (a) of

the 2000 Act, hereby decides that the construction of a smoking/beer garden to
8
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rear of pub, the use of upstairs rooms as student/short-term letting, the raising
of flat roof to rear by circa 600 millimetres and the construction of a two metres

high fence to create an outside amenity area is development and is not exempted

development.

2.14 1 was of course very relieved that after almost 3 years of uncertainty, the

planning status of the rooms in question was finally clarified by this decision.

3.0 The reason for my Section 5 application 0103/21

3.1 In his latest planning application (2977/20) an agent for the owner of the
Lamplighter Public House has now stated, for the first time, that the rooms on the 1st
and 2nd floor have been rented to a maximum of 11 guests previous to its conversion
into 9 bedrooms. Such is claimed through the affidavits submitted by Declan Brady
and the architect Johnston. (See Appendix 11+12)

3.2 It is also on record in the DCC enforcement case report dated 12/12/2018
(E0864/18) (Sce Appendix 9) and DCC enforcement case report dated 21/08/2019
(EO528/19) (See Appendix 13} that these 9 bedrooms were rented out as double
bedrooms through Airbnb during the years 2018 & 2019 and this is clearly shown in

the Airbnb reviews (See Appendix 4).

3.3 Additionally, the agent has stated, also for the first time, that the rooms on the 1st
and 2nd floor are used as guest (short term letting) accommodation, but such only
appears in the drawing text panel and in the Planning Application Form under
Question 13. (See Appendix 14). As this representation was not entirely clear in his
application, further information was requested by DCC relating to this application on
the 18/08/2020 (See Appendix 15}, Two requirements of information included were:

1. The appilicant is requested to clarify the use of the existing 9 ensuite bedrcoms at

both first and second floor level and the planning status for same. In this regard,
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it 1s noted that in the previous application on this site lodged in 2018 under Reg.
2676/ 18 that planning permission was refused for a change of use of first and
second floors over existing ground floor public house from “private residence” to
boutique hostel. So this implies that in 2018 the accommodation above the pub
was a “private residence”. There is no record of any change of use application

on record at this property.

and

4. The applicant is requested to clarify the intended use of the additional four
additional en-suite bedrooms which had not been mentioned in the statutory

notices.

The agent has stated in his response letter of 15/02/2021 (Appendix 16) under
paragraph 4 that the existing 9 bedrooms are being used as guest (short term letting)
accommodation. It is therefore clearly operating as a guest house business, as
advertised on the main entrance of the Public House since 2018 - I therefore question

how a guest house can economically operate without allowing for lettings for less than
14 days.
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3.4 The planning application was refused on 16t March 2021 {(Appendix 17) on the

following grounds:

»Having regard to the nature and scale of the existing development which containsa
public house and short term letting accommodation, it is considered that the proposed
development to accommodate a further 4 ensuite bedrooms for short term lets would
lead to overdevelopment of this restricted site due to the lack of private open spacefor
these units, the inadequate nature of the communal facilities for these rooms in terms
of common room/ kitchen facilities and the lack of any bicycle parking. The proposal
would therefore result in a substandard form of development and would seriously
injure the residential amenity of the occupants of the proposed units and be contrary
to the proper planning and sustainable development of the area”

3.5 I also believe that this development is a form of substandard development and
believe that the substandard development begun with the conversion of the four or
five bedrooms into nine bedrooms and the associated downsizing of the bedrooms and

the communal facilities.

=
R L e L Eaar

Below is the current room layout with 9 bedrooms between 7.45 and 8.90 sgm ,

kitchen 9,73 sqm and common room 10 sqm:
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2. floor 1. floor

Neither the size of the bedrooms nor the communal facilities and entrance comply
with the guidelines for guesthouses as shown below:
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Classification Matrix for

Guest House Classification Scheme

Regulation 5 - Entrance And Exits

51 The ertrance and exits shall be of sufficient size to cater adequately for the averali resident capacity of the premises v
52 The premmises shatl £ontain a guest eplrance L
53 The premises shall cantam a service entrance, separate from the guest entrance, and suitably located for the reception of gaods necessary tor Lhe operation of the premises. v
54 The entrance hadl shalt

() be of suificient size 1 cater adequately for the votume of traffic normally using the premises, and v

(b7 be stilably tocated, 13id out and comtain fumishings, Titlings and equipment of good quaiity and in good cendition. v

{c} be suitably located. lsid out and equipped for the proper reception and contral of armiving and departing goests, v
55 Access fur pessons with mabibity difficulises, including wheelchalr users, to the entrance hall, reception, bedrooms and public aeas, including bathroom and Leilet Facitities in

acsordance vith te Buitding Regulations 2000 Technical Cuidance Documeant M {as the same may subsequently be amended or modified)

in tiwe case of premmises registered hefore the Commencement Dase and subject to the exemption arrangements betow in Regulation 21 the foregoing shall be provided where v

feasiblo and reasorable.

Mote: this Regulaties 5.5 1 4 aew structutal fequirernent, Ar exemplion may be availzble in accordance with Regulation 2 f beiow.

Classification Matrix for

Guest House Classification Scheme

Reguiation 8 - Lounges

8.1 Lounge space shall be provided in common rooms, v

Lexinge space of nat leds then 20 square metres in a communal area shall be provided 5
8z
Mota. this Regulziron B.27s a hew structord! reg nent. An may ke avalable in dccordanve with Regulation 21 heipw.

B3 Each taunge shall have:

{a) & Rotr to ceiling height of net less than 2.4 metres, and v

(b} a2 least one window Lo provide natural light and ventitatlon. Alternalively, ciwmalic cantrolied air circulation or imechanicat system of ventilatian. v
a4 Lounge space shati contain furniture, Tittings and equipment of good gualily and condition, Tikese should be copable of sasy and flexible arrangaments to cater for indnviduals end

vanous groups Such fumiture littings and equipment shail include

{&} uphelstered chairs, armchairs, sofas or sellees; 4

{b) carpet and/or rugs unless Hoor surface is of special design or treatment, acceptable 1o the Board o its contractons ¥

12
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Guest House lassicaion hee

Regulation 10 - Guest Bedraoms

Thare shall be & minimum of sewen
access Lo the badroom caridor,
Wate s Regulatmn 10 Foertuns

0.7y

Anu StFullural equisemien: An evempiiun iy bo avalable i accargance witfRegulation 21 hefow

Fegulation 101 will not apply Lo any

0z #
whe ¢ registiation was not cancelled

application for Renewal of Registration of a presmses whech vegs first registered prior ta the Commencemant Date uf
by the Board under the pravisions set oul in he Tourist Traltic Acts 1932 - 1598

Brdroams the 1olle1s and hatkennms serving them, ard the corridars off which they shali

103 o partrizons, Roars and ceilngs and hanng an acoustic altenuaten of 50 26,

Nate. Regulation 19 3 containg & newapractuesi An

phior may e avallabl ir: accordince with Regwdanon 21 below

4 Each bedraom shall have.
)
i
@
(d]

e

a fivoe area for singie bedraoms of not fess than 990 Square metres: exchusive of private batheoom and labby area.
& Rtaor sten for dewbie fbwin bedrooms of not less than 15 00 squrare metres, aartusas of private bathroom and lobby area.

2 lwor area for double 2nd sgle or riple bedrooms of nat less than 20 *quare metzes exclusive of private bathrogm and lobhy area

+fiaor Lo cellong height of mot less than 2.9 metres. An exepplion iy be granted in the case of histers buildings

St rasl ot exlern#l window wlh clear glass Lo prov.de na
helow 4 fevil of 1 6m trom the fluer Windows 1o be Mted with <hild proal luckong system.
] adoutie intking device from withi and a sngle ioch

Progristor should have master key or dupficate tn all rooins in order to ervice rofms and far emergenties

Nole. Kegulation 10 4 contains mew struglural requicements. Empliohs maybe svailable n axcordance with Regutetron 21 below

guest badraoms w'th private Bathwooms enssite and no mare 4han 30 guest bedronms whih private battrooms, atl of which shail have separate

Lhese Regulations and

e sl he ‘oot of view' Iram the publie aress and separated frem each other by wealts

tueal light and ventilztion The postion of the window seudd be such that at trast one Ihird of the plass area s

g device dromy without on the doce(s) spening off the bedioom corridor Room keys should be provided 1o guests.

e

The

sqm.

v
*
v
v
v

AS

minimum size for a single bedroom would 9.00 sqm and for a double room 15

Below is the room layout before the conversion into 9 bedrooms with 4 bedroom sizes

between 5.39 and 12.57 sqm , kitchen 12.57 sqm, dining room 8.05sgm and common

room 26.00 sqm:

1. floor 2. floor
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Upon analysing the below revised drawing of the 1 floor, in which the lounge has now
been renamed as a bedroom. Only the kitchen and dining room remain and one must
wonder in which common room the 11 guests could had stayed for relaxing. But at

least 4 of the 5 bedrooms had a size that met the guest house specifications:

e T —

1S LIS P Y o oo pasronssinrosned

adj dwelling

roof Bop open spacs OpeR SpRCO at] dwatling

3.5 The fact that all bedrooms are now too small even to meet the requirements as a
single bedroom in a guesthouse has likely been noticed by the second agent Mr.
Clears, and in response the rooms have incorrectly been represented as apartment
rooms - See letter dated 7th April 2021 (Appendix 18). The rooms would have been
an acceptable size as single bedrooms under the Apartment Guidelines but even

under these guidelines the communal facilities are far too small.
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An Roinn Tithiochia,

Rialtais Aitinil agus Oidbreachia
Department of {lousing,

Locat Government and FHerirage

Sustainable Urban Housing:
Design Standards for New Apartments

Minimum aggregate flocr areas for living/dining/kitchen rooms, and minimum widths for the
main living/dining rooms

Apartment type ™" Width of living/dining Aggregate floor area of

room living / dining / kitchen
area*

Studio Am** 30sq m**

One bedroom 33m 23sgm

Two bedrooms (3 person) 3.6m 28sgm

Two bedrooms (4 person) 3.6m 30sgm

Three bedrooms 38m - R EY) sqm

* Note: An enclosed (separate) kitchen should have a minimum floor area of 6.5 5q. metres
**Note: Combined living/dining/bedspace, also includes circulation

*** Nate: Variation of up to 5% can be applied to room areas and widths subject to overall
compliance with required minimum overall apartment floor areos.

L L)

Minimum bedroom floor areas/widths

Type Minimum width Minimum floor area
Studio 4m** 30sgm**

Single bedroom 2im 7.1sgm

Double bedroom 28m 114sgm

Twin bedroom 2.8m 13sgm

* Note: Minimum floor areas exciude built-in storage presses that are cantributing to storage space
requirements
**Note: Combined living/dining/bedspace

15
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3.6 1 would also like to challenge the impression that Mr. Clears seeks to create 1n his
letter, namely that the letting activities via Airbnb have only taken place in 2018 and

such no longer occurs.

As previously outlined in great detail, the rooms were also let in 2019 via Airbnb and
the fact that it was not relet again in 2020 is owed presumably to the COVID-19
restrictions. The fact that the account still exists on Airbnb suggests that it will be

reactivated when the restrictions for guest houses are lifted.

Here is the link to the account: https://www.airbnb.ie/users/show /197112795

3.6 It is correct that no increase of the area of the planning unit has taken place but
an increase of bedrooms from 4/5 to 9 bedrooms and thus with the decision order
No.: P3125 from 16th April 2021 (Sce Appendix 19) a material intensification of use.
When this part of the order

, With reference to the above proposal submitted by you, you are hereby notified
that the Planning Authority in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the
Planning & Development Acts 2000 (as amended) has decided to GRANT
EXEMPTION for: The internal alteration of a 5 bed accommodation for a max of 11
guests to a 9 bedrooms accommodation for a maximum of 18 guests.

were to be upheld, it would allow the guest rooms in question, that, according to the
building regulations, could not even receive a planning permission as single guest
house bedrooms, can now be used as double guest room bedrooms with a Section 5
exemption certificate.

Bypassing the building regulations is not the purpose of a Section 5 procedure.

3.7 As I was unable to use or let my 1st floor room as a bedroom in 2018 and 2019
due to noise nuisance from the Airbnb and other short term guests traffic under
need this room, I have made this Section 5 request to ensure this does not happen
again when the guest house is allowed to operate again.

As you can sce in page 4 & 5 of this letter, the entrance area to the guest rooms is

below my room on the 1st floor and the stairs to the guest rooms are directly behind

16
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LS HUULLL OLL LHC 1S LOOT. Thiereiure, any intensiiication of the use of the upstairs
Lamplighter rooms leads to a loss of usability of my property and a loss of quality of

life for me and my tenants.

4.0 Occurrence of the section 5 decision 0444 /20

4.1 As the assessment of my application in the planner's report (See Appendix 20) is
based almost exclusively on the section 5 decision 0444/20 and in particular the
planning officer report leading to this decision and after I was actively prevented by
DCC from submitting my concerns on this application 0444/20, I would like to

comment on the occurrence of the section 5 application

4.2 As the enforcement case E0529/19 was still open, I asked the DCC Enforcement
Officer responsible, Mr. Neil Cameron, to proceed with the enforcement case on the
basis of the ABP order ABP-307112-20.

4.3 In his email dated 30/09/2020 (See Appendix 21a) Mr. Cameron informed me
that he would discuss the matter to proceed with the enforcement case E0529/19 on
the basis of the ABP order with the Enforcement Manager. However, when I still had
not heard back from DCC for more than 5 weeks, I sent another email (Sce Appendix
21b) to Mr Cameron on 09/11 /2020. Again, I was put on hold by Mr."C.ameron with

an email (See Appendix 21¢) from him on the same day.

4.4 When nothing happened again for some weeks, I then instructed my solicitor to
write a letter (See Appendix 22) to DCC on my behalf. As seen in the past with the
previous warning letter dated 30 /09/2019, of which was only sent by DCC after my
solicitor had written to DCC at that time, I hoped that this letter would encourage

DCC to take action once again.

4.5 Following receipt of my solicitor’s letter, DCC sent an enforcement notice (See
Appendix 23) to the owner of the Lamplighter Pub dated 08/12/2020 and informed
me about of such in a letter (See Appendix 24) dated 14/12/2020.

17
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4.6 Al tirsl, I was surprised that i ____.. «wuce did not demand for any
cessation of the short term lettings. However, I put this down to the fact that in the
time between the warning letter and the enforcement notice being issued, one owner
of CREL Mr. Brendan Trears had submitted a new planning application 2977/20 for
the extension of the premises on 07 /07/2020 and in response further information
{See Appendix 15) was requested by DCC relating to this application on the
18/08/2020. Two pieces of information requested included;

3. The applicant is requested to clarify the use of the existing 9 ensuite bedrooms at
both first and second floor level and the planning status for same. In this regard,
it is noted that in the previous application on this site lodged in 2018 under Reg.
2676/ 18 that planning permission was refused for a change of use of first and
second floors over existing ground floor public house Jrom “private residence” to
boutique hostel. So this implies that in 2018 the accommodation, above the pub
was a “private residence”. There is no record of any change of use application

on record at this property,

and

4.  The applicant is requested to clarify the intended use of the additional four
additional en-suite bedrooms which had not been mentioned-in the statutory - -

notices.

I expected that the future use of these first and second floor rooms would finally be
put to rest as part of this new planning application process. Four months had passed
since this request by DCC and the applicant had not responded. On foot of this I
submitted a Freedom of Information (“FOP’) request (See Appendix 26) to DCC as a

precautionary measure.

4.7 On 12/01/2021 the weekly planning list — week 51 of 2020 (between 14/12/2020

- 18/12/2020 was published online on the DCC website - including the section 5
18






ptbanoll URAS /40 of CREL. On the same day 1 sent an email (See Appendix 27)
and also a letter to the DCC case officer in charge, Ms. Rhona Naughton, referring to
the ABP order ABP-307112-20 and requested that she provide me the opportunity to
make a submission before DCC made any decision related to this new application.
When the file was forward to Senior Executive Planner Mr. Kiaran Sweeney the next
day, I also forwarded my email to his attention. I got no reaction/ reply from DCC.
Only when I later received a copy of the declaration letter from Simon Clears (See
Appendix 28) in which he states on page 7 under Conclusion and Request for
Declaration "In making this request for declaration we are aware that the decision
process is not open to submission Jrom public' did I realize why DCC did not want to

give me the opportunity for a submission.

4.8 Two days later on 14 /01/2021, I received the documents from DCC that I had
requested in my FOI request pertaining to the enforcement case E0529/19.

When reading the enforcement officers report of 17/12/2020 (Sece Appendix 29) |1
realized that my assumption as to why the enforcement notice did not demand for a
cessation of short term/student letting, as I have outlined in paragraph 4.6 above,

was wrong. The reason given in this report is as follows:

Recommendation: A previous enforcement file as closed on the broperty as the
set up was as g house share with a communal sitting room and kitchen facilities.
Therefore, the residential use is maintained. Therefor no action Jurther will be

taken with regard to the use of upstairs rooms as student/ short-term letting.

The named ‘previc us closed enforcement file’ is the enforcement case E0864/18. |
have this case already mentioned above under paragraph 2.10 and this case was
known to ABP before they made their decision (ABP 307112-20) stating that the short

term/student letting is a change of use and not an exempt development.
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BEUW RS Lal PUSESIDLY COLLIC WU LIIE CULICIUSION TN UIC COonveIBiun O Wie rooms, wihich
were also still under construction at the time of the inspection in 2018 (See Appendix
9), to allow for short term/student lettings is entirely incomprehensible to me.
Additional information contained within sworn affidavits for example, as is now the
case in the planning case 0444/20, was, according to its schedule of records (See

Appendix 30), not available to DCC when the enforcement notice was issued.

4.9 There are a number of discrepancies with the report (Sce Appendix 29):

* Itisdated the 17/12/2020, although the enforcement notice was written 9 days
earlier and furthermore,

 the Planning Enforcement Manager has not dated his signature on the report,
as he usual does.

e the report was written 3 days after my FOI request was emailed to DCC.

* and 1 day before the Section 5 application 0444 /20 was officially documented
by DCC.

5.0 Declaration Letter and Sworn Affidavits in Section 5 Application 0444 /20

Except for the reference to 5 Sworn Affidavits and 4 photos of wall and fence remains,
the 8-page declaration letter from the agent Simon Clear (See Appendix 28) contains
no new facts that ABP did not already had to hand for its decision ABP-307112-20.
The letter appears to me more likely to be a criticism of this the decision of ABP.

Otherwise, one cannot explain the 4 photos that clearly do not contribute anything to

a decision in the 5 Section application 0444 /20.

5.1 Affidavit of Declan Brady No.1 (See Appendix 31):

Much in the same vein as the photos, is the first affidavit from Mr Brady (opening in

wall & staircase) in no way related to the Section 5 application 0444/20. It is more
likely an attempt to discredit me in the eyes of DCC.

20
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5.2 Affidavit of Greg Crawford {Sce Appendix 32):

I cannot, of course, comment on this affidavit, because it concerns a statement about

a time even before Mr. Brady ownership, i.e. before 1987. 1 simply wonder how Mr.

Trears found this witness.

5.3 Affidavit of Brendan Trears (Sec Appendix 33):

The claim that Mr. Trears has stayed in the accommodation between December 2017
to December 2018 for the reconstruction work is well possible.a;‘ld only confirms my
statement that from January 2018 onwards the construction of the 9 ensuit bedrooms
took place. That there were other people accommodated during this period can be

seen in the Airbnb reviews.

5.4 Affidavit of Declan Brady No.2 {Sce Appendix 11}

In my view, this statement is not plausible. Why would Mr Brady offer the property
for sale in 2017 with upper rooms not utilised (See Appendix 1) and with a potential
for refurbishment as a Manager Flat (See Appendix 2) when there were 11 guest beds
established for rent? The photos that I will present later also contradict his

statements.

His testimony does not explicitly state that the rooms above the Lamplighter were
rented in any form for residential purposes in the years 2014 - 2017, but once again
a blanket statement that the rooms were rented for residential purposes (sometime)
between the years 1997 - 2017. His testimony is also not supported by any
conclusive/evidentiary documents, such as the "certified turnover figures" that had
be provided to prospective buyers in 2017 (See Appendix 1 + 2}, which would outline
in great detail and prove the existence of rental income and thus the letting of the

rooms.

5.5 Affidavit of Brendan Johnston (See Appendix 12):

Mr Johnston states that during his inspection the bedrooms were occupied in full

capacity by 11 guests. It can be assumed that this inspection took place before the
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planning appiication was submitted to DCC in April 2018. However, Mr ‘Irears states
in his affidavit that he occupied a room between December 2017 and December 2018
and therefore only 4 rooms with a maximum of 9 guests were let during this period.

And Mr. Clear attempts to explains in his declaration letter (Sec Appendix 28) why

Mr. Johnston's declared the rooms as principal private residences in the planning

application wrongly as follows:

“There was also an understandable error in the description of the upstairs as a private
residence in the Notice. At the time, during refurbishment, the client, Brendan Trears,
lived in the accommodation for the duration of works but he also let rooms on a short
term basis at the same time and this is on record in DCC. It was taken by the architect

to be a principal private residence when it was not.”

These statements contradict Mr. Johnston's testimony that he encountered 11 guests
during his inspection, or if he did, that Mr. Trears was not staying in one of the rooms
during the period specified. Either the Architect Mr. Johnston has now encountered
11 guests during (one of) his inspections, in which case he would have to concludc
that this property is not the principal private residence of Mr. Trears, or he has
encountered Mr. Trears living there with perhaps 9 other guests and has therefore
assumed that it is Mr. Brendan's principal private residence, but then cannot testify

that the rooms were occupied by 11 guests.

It seems to me that Mr Clear, in finalizing his declaration letter, realized that he had
yet to provide a credible explanation as to why the statement that the rooms above
the pub were a principal private residence was an error and Mr Brendan then made
his affidavit on 10th December 2020 as to provide the grounds for it, not taking into

account Mr Johnston's earlier affidavit. eS| ' R (2 B s s

It is also noteworthy that paragraph 3 of his affidavit is identical in wording to
paragraphs 2 to 5 of Declan Brady's affidavit No. 2.
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Mr Brady's afndavit was made on 12th October 2020 with a solicitor in Dublin 15 and
Mr Johnston's affidavit was made on 16th October 2020 with a solicitor in Dublin ik
I wonder how the same wording came to be used and who may have specified this

wording.

5.6 Due to these inconsistencies and insubstantiality I believe that the 5 Affdavits

and the declaration letter are not sufficient enough to grant a Section 5 Excemption
as DCC did.

5.7 The claim that the architect made two errors in the planning application
2676/18, namely (1) in the description and (2) the drawings and further that the
owners of CREL, Mr. Brendan Trears and Mr. Paul Bermingham, had failed to notice

this when approving the application, I acknowledge but find entirely unconvincing,

Mr. Brendan Trears and Mr. Paul Bermingham are professional property investors /
property developers, both of whom regularly file planning applications, albeit under
different applicants' names. Many of these planning applications were made with the
very same architecture firm which is now claimed to have made a mistake. Below are
a few examples of planning applications made by Mr. Brendan Trears and Mr. Paul

Bermingham in recent years:
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ety AppHCanon Search mMesuits

Your search relurned 4 malches

Pages . [1)
E!IE_
2876/18 :'L:ndeve!apment will consistconsists of: Planning Permission is sought for 78, The Coombe, Dublin 8
2545118 ;I;I::ndavelopment will consist/consists of: Planning Permission is sought for 79. The Coombe, Dubhn &
oy The Lamplighter Pub, 79, The Coombe,

2008/185ub01 Condition 2 Dubiin &

The development will consistconsists of. Plann ing Permission is saught for  The Lamplighter Pub, 79, The Coombe,
200610 repo Dublin 8

Planning Application Search Results

Your search returred 1 matches
Pages : [1}

0444/20 EXPP: Whether lhe continued use of accommodation at first and second  The Lamplighter, 79 The Coombe 1 Brabazon Streat,
fioor leve! Dubiin 8

Planning Application Search Results

Your search relurned 6 malches
Pages  [1]

4753/18 PROTECTED STRUCTURE: Conslruction of 2n 41 bedroom

g 5, Echlin Streel. Dublin 8

boutique holel

PROTECTED STRUCTURE: (This sile within the curtitage of a Site to the Rear of Saint James Roman Catholic Chureh,
3rare .

Projected Structure), Dublin 8
342118 Planning Permission is sought for demohtion of derelic house 15, Echlin Streel, Dublin 8

Permissian for development &t the rear of The Lamphghler. The The Lamplighier, 7¢ The Coombe/1 Brabazon Strest,
297720 ,

development consi Dukblin 8

PROTECTED STRUCTURE: Planning Permission for development  Site to the fear of Saint James's Catholic Church, James's
2088/20 .

on site fo the rear of Street, Dublin 8
0262/18 SHEC: Construglion of 41 one bedroom aparmenis over 4 floors 15. Echhn Streel, Dublin 8 v

Planning Application Search Results

Your search returned + malches
Pages . [1]

RefNo, Ioesciption = iocaion |

3786/10X1 EXTNew 5 storey over basement office building 1-3 Thomas Court , Dublin 8

The claim that these experienced property developers and their architect of several
projects made two serious errors leading to such serious consequences, I find entirely
implausible. I have also to notice, that the architect's testimony was not supported by

any documents such as photos of the rooms prior to the preparation of the floor plan
24
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drawings for the planning application. Such photos are nowadays very much the

standard in planning matters like this.

6.0 Photo timeline upper rooms

6.1 A conclusive and manipulation-free references that the rooms were vacant for
many years before 2018, can be see on Google Street view history. | have taken several
screen shots from 1 Brabazon Street and 79 The Coombe of the years between 2009
and 2019 to highlight the following details:

The only access door to the rooms above the pub is under my 1st floor bedroom -
called 1 Brabazon Street. Until July 2018 the door was a simple flat steel door without

any door handle outside and only with a view peephole as the door was used as the

pub's emergency exit door and therefore opened to the outside (also shown on page 4
of this document). The door had emergency exit fitting inside. It is hard to imagine

that this door could be an entrance door to any guest accommodation.
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3 Brabazon St
Dubiin, County Dubin

o

@. Street View - Jun 2009

3 Brabazon St i
Dublin, County Dublin

& vooge

S5+ Buwe View- Jun 2014

S Currently shown: dun 2014

June 2014
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Also, it can be seen that the curtains in the windows 2009 and 2014 are entirely the

same.

In mid 2018, when the 9 bedrocoms were built and rented to Airbnb guests, a new
steel door with door handle and lock outside was installed so that the door could also

be operatated from the outside.

July 2018

On the photo above you can also see the newly installed windows in the reconstructed

upstairs rooms and the new entrance door with an outside handle.
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September 2019

The last photo above shows the new timber door as the “Guest House” entrance.
6.2 Finally, the street view history of 79 The Coombe, one can also see that within all

photos between 2009 and 2017 the same curtains hanging in the windows - a typical

sign of a vacant dwelling.
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September 2009
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3 The Coombe 9
Oy, Cousity Oublin

@. Strest View - May 2014

' Currently shown: Jul 2014
i - — !

July 2014
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April 2017
On the photo below can you see the new windows in the reconstructed rooms.

3 The Coombe
Duktlin, County Dubin

28 v

(O~ Streat View - il 2018

July 2018
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The last photo shows the current appearance with the new main entrance door to the

pub and the new signage stating “Guest House” above it.

All these photos can be viewed by ABP on Google street view history - enlarged and

viewed from various positions.
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6.3 Rear view of the Lamplighter Public House on the day of the dismantling of my

spiral staircase in January 2018:
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B = Dining room window & C = Timber door to the “roof area for guest’s”
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D = Staircase window
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E = hallway window
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Here, too, you can see in all the above photos that the rooms behind the windows
were apparently not occupied at that time, as alleged.
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6.3 Rear view of the Lamplighter Public House after the conversion into © Bedrooms
mid 2018 with removed window grilles and new windows and new steel door to the

roof:

7.0 Conclusion:

7.1 In summary, I strongly believe that the internal alteration of a 4/5 bed
accommodation for a max of 8/11 guests to a 9 bedrooms accommodation for a
maximum of 18 guests, is a development and not an exempted development as it
leads to an intensification of use of the facilities and will therefore require planning

permission.
38






7.2 Further, [ strongly believe that the internal alteration of a 4/5 bed
accommodation to a 9 bedrooms accommodation, is a development and not an
exempted development as it leads to an intensification of use of the facilities and by
reducing the size of the individual bedrooms and the communal facilities it results
also in a substandard form of development and will therefore require planning

permission.

7.3 I fully agree that the change of use from short terms lettings in excess of 15
days duration per letting to short term letting for any period not exceeding 14 days
would constitute a material change of use as defined in section 3 of the Planning
and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). In this regard any proposed change of
use from short terms lettings in excess of 15 days duration per letting to short term
letting for any period not exceeding 14 days would be considered development and

not exempted dévelopment.

7.4 I am also of the opinion that the DCC Fire Officer would first have to examine
whether the existing access and escape routes are sufficient for an occupancy of the
upstairs rooms with up to 18 people, before such an occupancy is permitted. But

this has not taken place.

7.5 Even if DCC is of the opinion that a conversion from 4/5 bedrooms to 9 only
single bedrooms has taken place and that this would be an exempt development, I
do not think that DCC can make the decision that a conversion to 9 bedrooms for
up to 18 guests, i.e. to double bedrooms as requested by me in my section 5

application is alsoc an exempt development.

Sincerely,

Andreas'”B’riiggener
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